
Uncivil Rights: The Abuse of Tribal Sovereignty and the 
Termination of American Indian Tribal Citizenship 
 
DOI: https://doi.org/10.22492/ijcs.5.1.03 
ISSN: 2187-4905 
 

Corrigendum 
 
 
Details of changes to the manuscript, dated May 5, 2020 
 
The following list provides a description of the changes made to the publication since the 
original version was published April 4, 2020. 
 
Page 49: 
In the 12th line of the Abstract, the following text appeared: 
“their citizenry, 25 of those are located in California.” 
This was changed to: 
“their citizenry, 24 of those are located in California.” 
 
Page 55: 
In the fourth line of the third paragraph, the following text appeared: 
“quantitative model discussed below attempts to get at why 25 of the 80 tribes that 
allegedly.” 
This was changed to: 
“quantitative model discussed below attempts to get at why 24 of the 80 tribes that allegedly” 
 
Page 56: 
In the second and third lines of the footnote, the following text appeared: 
“Creek Rancheria of Maidu Indians, Big Sandy Rancheria, Cahto Tribe of Laytonville Rancheria, California 
Valley Miwok Tribe, Cedarville Rancheria, Cold Springs Rancheria,” etc. 
The phrase “California Valley Miwok Tribe” was deleted to read: 
“Creek Rancheria of Maidu Indians, Big Sandy Rancheria, Cahto Tribe of Laytonville Rancheria, Cedarville 
Rancheria, Cold Springs Rancheria,” 
 
Page 57: 
In Table 1, the following text appeared: 
 

CA Valley Miwok** 3 1 .33 
 
This line was completely removed. 
 
In the bottom line of the table, the following text appeared: 
 

Total: 25  12,549 3,096 .25 
 
This was changed to: 
 

Total: 24  12,549 3,095 .25 



Also on Page 57: 
In the notes below the table, the following text appeared: 
“**California Valley Miwok Tribe is something of a statistical outlier, but I left them in due to the small sample 
size.” 
This note was deleted. 
 
Page 58: 
In the second line of Table 2, the following text appeared: 
 
Disenrollin
g Tribes 
(n=25)** 

17 12 2** 4 

 
This was changed to: 
 
Disenrollin
g Tribes 
(n=24) 

17 12 1 4 

 
In the notes below the table, the following text appeared: 
**California Valley Miwok Tribe and Cedarville Rancheria are both statistical outliers, but I left them in due to 
the small sample size. 
This note was deleted. 
 
Page 58: 
Beginning in the second line of the first paragraph, the following text appeared: 
“Of the disenrolling tribes, only the California Valley Miwok Tribe and the Cedarville 
Rancheria have IRA constitutions, but both tribes are likely statistical outliers. The California 
Miwok Tribe has a total of three citizens, one of whom the other two reportedly disenrolled 
(AIRRO, 2014). At Cedarville Rancheria in Modoc County, Cherie Rhodes, a former tribal 
chairperson, and her son, were ousted from their positions on the council...” 
This was changed to: 
“Of the disenrolling tribes, only the Cedarville Rancheria has an IRA constitution, but is likely 
a statistical outlier due to the tragic nature of the case. At Cedarville Rancheria in Modoc 
County, Cherie Rhodes, a former tribal chairperson, and her son, were accused of corruption 
and embezzlement and ousted from their positions on the council...” 
 
Also on Page 58: 
Near the end of the first paragraph, the following text appears: 
“If the California Miwok Tribe and Cedarville Rancheria are excluded, the remaining 
disenrolling tribes do not have IRA constitutions.” 
This should read: 
“If the tragic example of Cedarville Rancheria is excluded, the remaining disenrolling tribes 
do not have IRA constitutions.” 
 


